

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

CHARLES HAMNER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DANNY BURLS, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Arkansas
Case No. 5:17-CV-79 JLH-BD
The Honorable Judge James Leon Holmes

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR
PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

 I. THE COURT SHOULD REACH THE CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES
 PRESENTED3

 II. OVERUSE OF SOLITARY CONFINEMENT IS DETRIMENTAL TO
 THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM.....5

 A. Prolonged Solitary Confinement Damages Public Trust.....5

 B. Protective Solitary Confinement Disincentivizes Witness Cooperation ..8

 C. Solitary Confinement Interferes with Inmate Reentry.....9

 D. Solitary Confinement Undercuts the United States’ Ability to Secure
 Extradition11

CONCLUSION.....13

APPENDIX.....14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Att’y Gen. v. Damache</i> [2015] IEHC 339 (Ir.).....	12
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	4
<i>Chambers v. Pennycook</i> , 641 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	3
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015)	5, 6
<i>Hamner v. Burls</i> , 937 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 2019).....	2, 3, 5
<i>Love v. Gov’t of the United States of America</i> [2018] EWHC 172 (Admin).....	12
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986)	2
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	4

Rules

United Nations Standard Minimum Rules for the Treatment of Prisoners, Rule 43(a) & (b), E/CN.15/2015/L.6/Rev.1 (May 21, 2015).....	11
---	----

Other Authorities

ACLU of Texas & Tex. Civil Rights Project—Houston, <i>A Solitary Failure</i> (2015)	10
--	----

Benjamin Steiner & Calli M. Cain, <i>The Relationship Between Inmate Misconduct, Institutional Violence, and Administrative Segregation, in Restrictive Housing in the U.S.: Issues, Challenges, and Future Directions</i> 165, 181 (2016).....	6
Benjamin Wallace-Wells, <i>The Plot from Solitary</i> , N.Y. Magazine, Feb. 21, 2014	7
Daniel P. Mears & William D. Bales, <i>Supermax Incarceration and Recidivism</i> , 47 <i>Criminology</i> 1131 (2009)	11
David Lovell et al., <i>Recidivism of Supermax Prisoners in Washington State</i> , 53 <i>Crime & Delinq.</i> 633 (2007).....	11
Ellen Yaroshefsky, <i>Cooperation with Federal Prosecutors</i> , 68 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 917 (1999)	8
Fatos Kaba et al., <i>Solitary Confinement and Risk of Self-Harm Among Jail Inmates</i> , 104 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 442 (2014)	6
George F. Will, <i>The Torture of Solitary Confinement</i> , Wash. Post, Feb. 20, 2013	7
Joseph Shapiro, <i>From Solitary to the Streets</i> , NPR, June 11, 2015.....	10
Michael P. Harrington, <i>Methodological Challenges to the Study and Understanding of Solitary Confinement</i> , 79 <i>Fed. Prob.</i> 45 (2015)	8
N.Y. Times Editorial Board, <i>Solitary Confinement Is Cruel and All Too Common</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 2, 2015.....	7
Nathaniel Lee, <i>Protestors rally against solitary confinement</i> , Phila. Trib., June 21, 2017	8
Peter Holley, <i>Kalief Browder hanged himself after jail destroyed him. Then ‘a broken heart’ killed his mother.</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 18, 2016.....	7
Timothy Hughes & Doris James Wilson, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Reentry Trends in the United States</i>	9
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Report and Recommendations Concerning the Use of Restrictive Housing</i> (2016).....	7
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Roadmap to Reentry</i> (2016)	9, 10
